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PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 CHAP. 41 

Chapter 39 

AN ACT Exempting Firemen from Waiting Period Under Workmen's 
Compensation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 39, § 53, amended. Section 53 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended to read as follows: 

'§ 53. Waiting period; when compensation payable 

No compensation for incapacity to work shall be payable for the first 7 days 
of incapacity, except that firemen shall receive compensation from the date of 
incapacity. In case incapacity continues for more than 2I days, compensation 
shall be allowed from the date of incapacity.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 40 

AN ACT Relating to Boxing and Prize Fights. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 17, § 551, amended. Section 55I of Title 17 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as 
follows: 

'This section shall not apply to any boxing contest or exhibition conducted 
by license and permit of the Maine State Boxing Commission.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 17, § 552, repealed. Section 552 of Title 17 of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 41 

AN ACT Providing for Coverage of Employees of Maine State Employees 
Association and Maine State Employees Credit Union Under State Retirement 
System. 

Be it enacted by the Pe01Jle of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 1092, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 1092 of Title 5 
of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'I. Participating local districts. The employees of any county, city, town, 
water district, public library corporation or any other quasi-municipal corpora-
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